

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS SPECTOR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE LTD.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
STEPHANIE A. MARTZ
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
MAX HUFFMAN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Global Forum Shopping and Canons of Construction	3
B. Title III of the ADA	5
C. The Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Petitioners and Their <i>Amici</i> Fundamentally Misstate the Relevant Analysis, Which Asks Whether Congress Intended to Apply the ADA Extraterritorially, Not Whether Congress Has the Power to Do So	12
II. Business Decisions to Fly Foreign “Flags of Convenience” Are Appropriate Decisions that Responsible Companies Make All the Time	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	11
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. NLRB</i> , 365 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	3, 25
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2359 (2004)	4, 12
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) ..	4, 11, 12
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	12, 23
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970)	18, 19, 20
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	16, 17, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	9
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804)	17, 18, 21
<i>New York Central R.R. v. Chisolm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	16
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	18
<i>Stevens v. Premier Cruise Lines</i> , 215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000) (<i>per curiam</i>), amended on denial of reh’g, 284 F.3d 1187 (11 th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	13
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	15
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	26
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 2	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Treaties, Statutes and Regulations:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101	5, 6, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12181.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12182	5, 7, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12186	5
45 U.S.C. § 51	15
46 U.S.C. app. § 1114	27
46 U.S.C. app. § 1282	27
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	16
46 C.F.R. § 308.2	28
Convention on the International Maritime Organization	23, 29
International Convention for the Prevention of Pol- lution from Ships	29
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea	21, 22, 29
International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification, and Watchkeeping for Seafarers	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Allan E. Jordan, <i>Echoes of Yesteryear: Fond Remembrances of Some Forgotten Element of Cruising – Cruising’s Classic Past</i> , Jan.-Feb. 2004 CRUISE TRAVEL, available at http://www.findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_m0FCP/is_4_25/ai_112354814	18
H.R. REP. NO. 104-788 (1996), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4021	16
H.R. REP. NO. 103-65 (1993), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2449	16
http://www.cruiseline.co.uk/destinations.php?portId=106	27
http://www.imo.org/home.asp	29
http://www.imo.org/includes/blastDataOnly.asp/data_id%3D10793/status.xls	29
http://www.uscg.mil/hq/g-m/pscweb/FlagSafety.htm	28
OFFICIAL GUIDE TO SHIP REGISTRIES (Michael E. Hanson & Vernon C. Miller, Jr. eds., 2000)	26
RESTATEMENT (3D) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS § 502	17, 21
SOLAS CONSOLIDATED EDITION 2001 (Int’l Mar. Org. ed., 2001)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Cruise Company, <i>Bahamas Ports of Call</i> (2002) available at http://www.thecruisecompany.com/wreports/bahamas.pdf	27
U.S. Env'tl Protection Agency, <i>Cruise Ship White Paper</i> 10 (Aug. 22, 2000), available at http://www.epa.gov/owow/oceans/cruise_ships/white_paper.pdf	22, 29
U.S. Maritime Admin., Office of Statistical and Economic Analysis, <i>U.S-Flag Fleet of Passenger Vessels, Tugs/Towboats, and Other Work Boats as of June 30, 2002</i> , available at http://www.marad.dot.gov/marad_statistics/inven-part-ii-a.htm	25
